the Act read with Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration of M/s. Amit Khetan & Co., Cost 
Accountants, (Firm Registration Number 102559), Cost 
Auditor of the Company for the financial year 2025-26 as 
appointed by the Board of Directors at a remuneration of 
`55,000/- (Rupees Fifty-five Thousand only) plus taxes & 
re-imbursement of out–of–pocket expenses, to be paid to 
M/s. Amit Khetan & Co., Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration 
Number 102559), be and is hereby confirmed and ratified.”

Item No. 4
To reappoint and re-designate Mr. Shesadri Bhusan

[...]

Shesadri Bhusan Chanda, Chairman & Managing 
Director, be paid remuneration on terms recommended 
by the Nomination & Remuneration Committee with the 
approval of the Board detailed in agreement to be entered 
into with him and also mentioned below:

Remuneration: upto `5,20,000/- (Rupees Five Lac Twenty 
Thousand only) per month + Performance based incentive 
upto 200% of the remuneration.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT wherein any financial year 
during the tenure of Managing Director, the Company has 
no profits or its profits are inadequate, the Company shall 
pay to Mr.

[...]

Satadri Chanda, Whole-time Director, be paid 
remuneration on terms recommended by the Nomination 
& Remuneration Committee with the approval of the Board 
detailed in agreement to be entered into with him and also 
mentioned below:

Remuneration: upto `7,25,000/- (Rupees Seven Lac 
Twenty Five Thousand only) per month + Performance 
based incentive upto 200% of the remuneration.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT wherein any financial year 
during the tenure of Whole-time Director, the Company 
has no profits or its profits are inadequate, the Company 
shall pay to Mr.

[...]

2025, had approved the re-appointment and remuneration 
of M/s. Amit Khetan & Co., Cost Accountants, as the Cost 
Auditor for audit of the cost accounting records of the 
Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 2026, at 
a remuneration of `55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand 
only) plus taxes & re-imbursement of out–of–pocket 
expenses in connection with the audit. M/s. Amit Khetan & 
Co., Cost Accountants have confirmed that they hold a valid 
certificate of practice under Sub-section (1) of Section 6 of 
the Cost and Works Accountants Act, 1959.

[...]

Financial Year 2024-25 
(` in Lac)

Total Income 32370.95

Profit/ (Loss) before tax 2894.39

Net profit after Taxation 2130.55

Foreign investments or collaborations, if any: 
Not Applicable except minor shareholding of Non  
Resident Indians.

Past remuneration: `7,25,000/- (Rupees Seven Lac 
Twenty-five Thousand only) per month.

Remuneration proposed: No revision has been made in 
past remuneration.

Perquisites in addition to salary:

Housing:	The expenditure incurred by the Company on 
hiring unfurnished accommodation subject to a Ceiling of 
sixty percent of the salary.